| THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS | | | | |
|--|------------------------------|--|--|--|
| DEPT: Behavioral Health and Recovery Services | BOARD AGENDA # | | | |
| Urgent 🗂 Routine 🔳 🗍 🖓 | AGENDA DATE April 1, 2008 | | | |
| CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached) | 4/5 Vote Required YES 🔄 NO 🔳 | | | |
| SUBJECT: | | | | |
| Approval to Proclaim April 2008 as Alcohol Awareness Mont | h in Stanislaus County | | | |
| | | | | |
| STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: | | | | |
| Approve proclaiming April 2008 as Alcohol Awareness Month in | n Stanislaus County. | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| FISCAL IMPACT: | | | | |
| There is no fiscal impact associated with this item. | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: | | | | |
| | No. 2008-232 | | | |
| On motion of Supervisor Grover , Secon | ded by SupervisorDeMartini | | | |
| and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: <u>O'Brien, Grover, Monteith, DeMartini, and Chair</u> | man Mayfield | | | |
| Noes: Supervisors: <u>None</u> Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None | | | | |
| Abstaining: Supervisor: <u>None</u> | | | | |
| 1) X Approved as recommended | | | | |
| 2) Denied 3) Approved as amended | | | | |
| 4) Other: | | | | |
| MOTION: | | | | |
| | | | | |

Saro

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| Date: April 1, 2008 | | No. | 2008-232 | |
|-------------------------------------|-----------|---------------------------------|---------------------|--|
| On motion of Supervisor | Grover | Seconded by Supervisor | DeMartini | |
| and approved by the following vote, | | | | |
| Ayes: Supervisors: | O'Brien, | Grover, Monteith, DeMartini, an | d Chairman Mayfield | |
| Noes: Supervisors: | None | | | |
| Excused or Absent: Supervise | ors: None | | | |
| Abstaining: Supervisor: | None | | | |

Item # *A-4b THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED: **RESOLUTION TO PROCLAIM APRIL 2008 AS ALCOHOL AWARENESS MONTH** IN STANISLAUS COUNTY

Whereas, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors has recognized healthy communities as a priority, and

Whereas, problems with alcohol continue to be prevalent in every state in the nation, and

Whereas, alcohol problems affects all people, regardless of race, age, gender or social status and their families, and

Whereas, alcohol problems take an enormous toll on individuals and society, and

Whereas, increasing public awareness about alcohol problems is vital to fighting the stigma and discrimination that often serve as barriers to treatment, and

Whereas, recovery is possible and with appropriate treatment and support from family, friends and the community, those individuals suffering from alcohol abuse disorders can recover; and

Whereas, individuals in recovery can, and do, rejoin their families and the community, enjoy life, feel good about themselves, and are able to meet challenges and changes of life, and

Whereas, the Stanislaus County Behavioral Health and Recovery Services and the Advisory Board on Substance Abuse Programs support Alcohol Awareness Month,

Now, therefore, be it resolved that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors does hereby proclaim April as Alcohol Awareness Month in Stanislaus County.

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors, State of California

Aerrare Ustine ~

File No.

+